
 
Argyll and Bute Council 
Comhairle Earra Ghaidheal agus Bhoid 

 

Customer  Services 
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry 

 
Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 

Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435 
DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 

e.mail –douglas.hendry@argyll-bute.gov.uk 
 

16 January 2013 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY will be held in the COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD on WEDNESDAY, 23 JANUARY 2013 at 3:50 PM, 
which you are requested to attend. 
 
 

Douglas Hendry 
Executive Director - Customer Services 

 

 
BUSINESS 

 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY) 

 
 3. CONSIDER NOTICE OF REVIEW: MACKAY'S GARAGE, LEDAIG, 

TOBERMORY, ISLE OF MULL, PA75 6NR 
 

  (a) Notice of Review and Supporting Documentation (Pages 1 - 14) 
 

  (b) Comments by Interested Parties 
 
i Planning (Pages 15 – 28) 
 
ii Roads (Pages 29 – 30) 

ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY 
 
 Councillor Robin Currie Councillor Sandy Taylor 
 Councillor Robert G MacIntyre 
  
 
 Contact: Fiona McCallum   Tel: 01546 604392 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 
WWW.ARGYLL-BUTE.GOV.UK/**

NOTICE OF REVIEW 

Notice of Request for Review under Section 43(a)8 
of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 and the Town and 
Country Planning (Schemes of Delegation and Local Review Procedures 

(Scotland) Regulations 2008 

Important – Please read the notes on how to complete this form and use 

Block Capitals.  Further information is available on the Council’s Website.
You should, if you wish, seek advice from a Professional Advisor on how to 

complete this form.

(3)  Do you wish correspondence to be sent to you       or your agent 

(4)  (a)  Reference Number of Planning Application 

      (b)  Date of Submission 

      (c)  Date of Decision Notice (if applicable) 

(5)  Address of Appeal Property 

(1)  APPLICANT FOR REVIEW 

Name  

Address

Postcode

Tel. No. 

Email    

(2)  AGENT (if any) 

Name 

Address

Postcode

Tel. No. 

Email 

John MacKay 

MacKays Garage 

Ledaig 

Tobermory 

PA75 6NR 

01688 302103 

bari reid 

ambleside   

tobermory  

isle of mull 

PA75 6QA 

01688 302132 

bari@barireid.com 

OFFICIAL USE 

Date Received 

Ref:

AB1 

x

12/01227/PP 

6th June 2012 

21 September 2012 

As Applicants Address 

Agenda Item 3aPage 1



(6)  Description of Proposal 

(7)

Demolition of detached store and 
erection of extension to existing 
commercial garage 

Please set out the detailed reasons for requesting the review:- 
 
Please see written statement (attached) 

If insufficient space please continue on a separate page.  Is this is 
attached?  (Please tick to confirm) 

x 

Page 2



(8)  If the Local Review Body determines that it requires further information on 
“specified matters” please indicate which of the following procedure you would 
prefer to provide such information :- 

(a) Dealt with by written submission 

(b) Dealt with by Local Hearing 

(c) Dealt with by written submission and site inspection 

(d) Dealt with by local hearing and site inspection 

NB It is a matter solely for the Local Review Body to determine if further information 

is required and, if so, how it should be obtained. 

(9)  Please list in the schedule all documentation submitted as part of the
      application for review ensuring that each document corresponds to the
      numbering in the sections below:- 

Schedule of documents submitted with Notice of Review (Note: 3 paper 
copies of each of the documents referred to in the schedule below 
must be attached):

No. Detail

1 Written statement 

2 Planning application Drawing: Site information  jm/62/001 

3 Planning application Drawing: Existing elevations  jm/62/003

4 Planning application Drawing: Proposed plan  jm/62/004

5 Planning application Drawing: Proposed plan  jm/62/005

6 Planning application Drawing: Existing plan  jm/62/006

7 Planning applic
[...]
provide 

some visual enhancement of the area and tidy up this area of the site. 

The garage has been a valuable local employer for many years and the small 

extension would provide another full time job in addition to what it 

already provides, the situation within the town centre (close to public 

transport links) means that some of the current staff do not drive to work.

Page 5



Page 6



Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Argyll and Bute Council 
Comhairle Earra Gháidheal agus Bhóid 

Development and Infrastructure Services 
Director: Sandy Mactaggart 

Bari Reid
Ambleside
Tobermory
Isle of Mull 
Argyll
PA75 6QA

Development and Infrastructure Services  

Municipal Buildings, Albany Street, Oban, Argyll,  

PA34 4AW 

Tel: (01631) 567968 Fax: (01631) 570366

e mail : fiona.scott@argyll-bute.gov.uk 

Website: www.argyll-bute.gov.uk 

Ask For: Fiona Scott  

Our Ref: FMS/12/00217/PREAPP

Your Ref: 

Date: 17 February 2012  

Dear Sir

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (SCOTLAND) ACT 1997
12/00217/PREAPP - PRE-APPLICATION ENQUIRY  
DEMOLITION OF STORAGE SHED AND EXTENSION TO MAIN GARAGE  
MACKAYS GARAGE, LEDAIG, TOBERMORY, ISLE OF MULL

I refer to your pre-application enquiry received on 30 January 2012.

In terms of the adopted Argyll and Bute Local Plan, the site is within the main town centre 
of the Settlement Zone of Tobermory where Policy STRAT DC 1 of the approved Argyll 
and Bute Structure Plan gives general support to developments serving a wide community 
of interest, subject to compliance with other relevant Local Plan Policies.   

Policy LP ENV 1 assesses applications for their impact on the natural, human and built 
environment with Policy LP ENV 19 requiring developments to be sited and positioned so 
as to pay regard to the context within which they are located, with developments with poor 
quality or inappropriate layouts, including over-development, being resisted.

The site is also situated within the Tobermory Conservation Area w
[...]
d Bute Council (‘the Council’). The appellant is 
John MacKay(“the appellant’). 
 
Planning Permission Reference Number 12/01227/PP for the demolition of a 
detached store and the erection of an extension to an existing commercial garage at 
the Garage, Tobermory, Isle of Mull(“the appeal site”) was refused under delegated 
powers on 21.09.2012. 
 
The planning decision has been challenged and is subject of review by the Local 
Review Body. 
 
DESCRIPTION OF SITE 
 
The site sits in a set-back position adjacent to a public car park.  This area accommodates 
retail businesses, the distillery and visitor centre and pub all overlooking the car-park with 
the addition in recent years of The Tobermory Harbour Association Headquarters building 
being built at the south east of the car park beside a large slipway which serves Tobermory 
Harbour.  To the north west of the garage is the Tobermory Distillery and visitor centre and 
to the south east is a pub.  The public car park is to the north east opposite the garage whilst 
a steep scrub bank rises up some distance to the rear (south west).  These buildings are 
quite hemmed in with limited space for expansion.  The public car park is the main parking 
area for Tobermory in conjunction with a parking strip which runs along the Main Street.   
 
The site lies within the Tobermory Conservation Area as per the adopted Local Plan.  
Additionally the site lies within the allocated Main Town Centre and the Tobermory Town 
Centre and Bay Area for Action (AFA) (reference 6/1).   

  
SITE HISTORY 
 
98/01055/DET 
 
Erection of new structural frame with cladding over existing, granted on 29th of September 
1999. 

 
 
STATUTORY BASIS ON WHICH THE APPEAL SHOULD BE DECIDED 

Section 25 of the Town & Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 provides that 
where, in making any determination under the planning Acts, regard is to be had 
to the development plan, the determination shall be made in accordance with the 
plan unless material co
[...]
 commercial activity of the garage business as it is 
to be used for mechanical works on vehicles whereas it has previously been used as 
a store.  Whilst it is unreasonable to retrospectively apply car parking standards to  
the existing garage operation, it is considered that it is reasonable to request 4 car 
parking spaces at the very least; plus employee parking; as per the provisions of 
adopted Local Plan policy LP TRAN 6 and the car parking standards outlind in 
Appendix C of the Local Plan. 
 
The appellant contends that the proposed additional working bay will reduce the time 
cars spend on the public car park. 
 
Comment:  The Council cannot ensure that this will be the case.  This is not founded 
on any documented evidence.  The additional bays will likely enable a quicker 
turnover of vehicles but will also increase the capacity of the business to accept 
custom, which would be just as likely to increase vehicles seeking adjacent parking 
between being dropped off and collected by customers. 
 
The appellant contends that the Council’s parking requirements have not been 
applied consistently to surrounding commercial premises  

Page 17



 
Comment:  On investigation of Council records, the following planning permissions 
have been granted by the Council and the Roads Engineers recommendation is 
given for your information: 
 
02/01726/DET 
Environmental Improvements: Boat Park, Slipway, Landing Stage and Enclosed 
Storage Compound, and south of Ledaig Lodge, Area Roads Engineer raised no 
objections and no conditions attached to grant of permission, planning permission 
issued 18.11.2002. 
 
06/00833/DET 
Erection of Showers, Toilets, Visitors Centre, Offices and Extension to Pontoons, 
Boat Park, Area Roads Engineer raised no objections and recommended no 
conditions, Additional parking was not part of the proposal and roads were satisfied 
that there would be no effect on the public highway.  Roads also passed the 
comment that proposals were being 
[...]
 have an adverse impact in terms of lack of 
service provision.  The proposed development therefore does not accord with Policy 
LP ENV 1, LP BUS 1, LP TRAN 6 and Appendix C of the adopted Local Plan which 
sets out a general basis for consideration of all applications for planning permission.  
The proposal is not consistent with the requirements within AFA 6/1 to which 
proposals in this area should aspire to. 
 
Taking account of the above, it is respectfully requested that the review be dismissed 
and the original refusal be upheld.  

Page 19



 APPENDIX 1 
 

 
Argyll and Bute Council 

Development and Infrastructure  
 
Delegated or Committee Planning Application Report and Report of handling as 
required by Schedule 2 of the Town and Country Planning (Development Management 
Procedure) (Scotland) Regulations 2008 relative to applications for Planning 
Permission or Planning Permission in Principle 
_________________________________________________________________________
___ 
 
Reference No: 12/01227/PP  
 
Planning Hierarchy: Local Development  
 
Applicant:  Mr John MacKay 
  
Proposal: Demolition of existing detached store and erection of extension to 

existing commercial garage 
 
Site Address:  Garage, Tobermory, Isle of Mull 
_________________________________________________________________________
___   
DECISION ROUTE 
 
Section 43 (A) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 (as amended)  
_________________________________________________________________________
___ 
 
(A)  THE APPLICATION 
 
 (i) Development Requiring Express Planning Permission 
  

• Demolition of existing store 

• Erection of extension to commercial garage 
_________________________________________________________________________
___ 
 
(B) RECOMMENDATION: 
 

Having due regard to the Development Plan and all other material considerations, it 
is recommended that planning permission be refused for the reasons attached to this 
assessment. 

_______________________
[...]
which would provide 
further accommodation to an existing commercial business.  There is an issue 
with regards to the lack of parking spaces for the proposed development.  The 
proposal therefore does not accord with the guidance contained within the 
Schedule for AFA 6/1.  

 
 

 

Page 28



Local Review Body Reference: 12/0017/LRB 

Planning Application Reference; 12/01227/PP 

MacKays Garage, Ledaig, Tobermory, Mull, PA75 6NR 

The proposal is accessed from the UC03 Ledaig Branch Road within a rural 30mph speed restriction. 

The existing business has expanded onto the public roadway and bus parking / turning area. Both 

storage of materials and vehicle repairs are being carried out on street because there is insufficient 

operating space within the curtilage.  

The planning application does not show the off street parking required for the operation of the 

business. There are three work stations at present and they should have 14 parking spaces for 

vehicles (4 spaces per work station plus 1 space per two employees). In addition, spaces are also 

required for recovery vehicles and car sales. The increase to four work stations would increase the 

number of spaces to a minimum of 18 plus recovery and sales. 

This application should be refused until the applicant can show the relevant number of parking 

spaces within his own land. 

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3a Notice of Review and Supporting Documentation
	3b Comments by Interested Parties
	Roads Comments Tobermory Garage LRB




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY held in the COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD  
on WEDNESDAY, 23 JANUARY 2013  

 
 

Present: Councillor Sandy Taylor (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Robin Currie Councillor Robert G 
MacIntyre 

   
Attending: Iain Jackson, Governance Officer (Adviser) 
 Fiona McCallum, Committee Services Officer (Minute Taker) 
 
 
 1. CONSIDER NOTICE OF REVIEW: MACKAY'S GARAGE, LEDAIG, 

TOBERMORY, ISLE OF MULL, PA75 6NR 
   

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and advised that parties to 
the Review were not permitted to address the Local Review Body (LRB).  
He advised that the only participants entitled to speak would be the 
Members of the LRB panel and Mr Jackson who would provide procedural 
advice if required. 
 
The Chair advised that his first task would be to establish whether or not 
the LRB felt they had sufficient information before them to reach a 
decision on the Review. 
 
Councillor Currie advised that he could see no reason why this planning 
application should have been refused. 
 
Councillor Taylor acknowledged that guidance has to be applied but he 
was minded to see if consent could be granted. 
 
Councillor MacIntyre advised that he felt that what was being proposed 
would be an improvement to what was already there and that he could not 
see what the problem was as he thought it would enhance  the area. 
 
Councillor Taylor advised that he could understand why an extra bay 
would generate the need for parking but he would like to receive further 
information from Roads confirming whether or not there was a secondary 
traffic management issue on the streets of Tobermory.  He advised it 
would also be beneficial to receive confirmation from Roads on how much 
the main public car park in Tobermory was utilised throughout the year 
and whether or not it was oversubscribed causing a traffic management or 
road safety issue. 
 
It was also agreed, in the event that the LRB were minded to approve this 
application, to request from Planning appropriate conditions and reasons 
to attach to the consent. 
 
Decision 
 
The LRB agreed:- 



 
1. To request from Roads information confirming the number of parking 

bays there are in the main public car park at Tobermory, how the car 
park is utilised throughout the year and whether or not at any time it is 
oversubscribed thereby causing a traffic management or road safety 
issue either in the vicinity of the application site or as a secondary 
traffic management issue on the streets of Tobermory; 

 
2. To request from Planning appropriate conditions and reasons to 

attach to planning consent if the LRB were minded to approve the 
application; and 

 
3. To adjourn the meeting and reconvene at the earliest opportunity 

following receipt of the further written information. 
 
The Argyll and Bute Local Review Body re-convened on Monday 25 
February 2013 in the Council Chamber, Kilmory, Lochgilphead 

 
Present: Councillor Sandy Taylor (Chair) 

 
 Councillor Robin Currie Councillor Robert G 

MacIntyre 
   
Attending: Charles Reppke, Head of Governance and Law 

(Adviser) 
 Fiona McCallum, Committee Services Officer (Minute 

Taker) 
 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the reconvened meeting which had 
been called in order to determine the further information received in 
relation to the use made of the car park.   Having received this further 
information the Chair advised that his first task was to establish whether 
or not the LRB felt they now had sufficient information before them to 
reach a decision on the Review and everyone confirmed this to be the 
case. 
 
Councillor Currie advised that he thought the Application should be 
granted although he did accept there may be a problem if the garage 
used the bus and coach park and the public road area. 
 
The Head of Governance and Law advised that it would not be possible to 
attach a condition to any consent preventing parking on the public road as 
there was different legislation to address this.  In terms of the bus and 
coach park it may be possible to impose a Management Order however it 
may prove to be difficult to enforce. 
 
Councillor MacIntyre advised that it was his view that this development 
would be an improvement to what was already there. 
 
Councillor Currie advised that he was keen to support this Application but 
had concerns if the garage continued to allow inappropriate parking in the 
bus and coach park. 
 



The Chair recommended that the Application be approved for the 
following reasons:- 
 
The Applicants have submitted that the additional bay will reduce the 
demand on the car park from their existing customers on the basis that 
there will be a quicker processing of vehicles and so there will be a 
reduced impact on the public car park than is currently assessed to be the 
case and so it can be justified as a minor departure from Polices LP BUS 
1, LP TRAN 6 and Appendix C of the Local Plan on the basis that this 
existing business would continue to create pressure from customers on 
available parking and the additional bay will be of assistance in reducing 
waiting time and so will have a beneficial impact on the current demand 
for spaces which are at a premium only in the main tourist season.   
 
The economic benefits of increased employment and the beneficial 
impact on the viability of the business provides further justification for a 
minor departure from guidance AFA 6/2 and that the conditions and 
reasons set out on page 5 of the supplementary pack be imposed on the 
grant of consent. 
 
This recommendation was supported by the other Members. 
 
Decision 
 
The ABLRB agreed to grant planning permission for the reasons outlined 
above subject to the following conditions and reasons:- 
 
1. That no development shall commence or is hereby authorised until 

details of the intended means of surface water drainage to serve the 
development has been submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Planning Authority.  The duly approved scheme shall be implemented 
in full concurrently with the development that it is intended to serve 
and shall be operational prior to the first use of the development 
hereby approved and maintained as such thereafter in perpetuity. 

 
Reason: To ensure the provision of an adequate surface water 
drainage system and to prevent flooding. 
 

2. The development shall be implemented in accordance with the details 
specified on the application form dated 30.05.2012; supporting 
information and, the approved drawing refs.  

 
1 of 6(Site info, drawing no jm/62/001) 
2 of 6(Plan as existing, drawing no jm/62/006) 
3 of 6(Plan as proposed, drawing no jm/62/004) 
4 of 6(Elevations as existing, drawing no jm/62/003) 
5 of 6(Elevations as proposed, drawing no jm/62/005) 
6 of 6(Elevations, drawing no jm/62/007) 

 
Reasons: To accord with Regulation 28 of the Town and Country 
Planning (Development Management Procedure) (Scotland) 
Regulations 2008. 

 



(Reference: Notice of Review and Supporting Documentation, Comments 
from Interested Parties and Further Written Submissions, submitted) 
 


